businesses  might have performed  differently.  You should not rely on pro forma
financial  information  as an  indication  of the  results  that would have been
achieved if the  Acquisitions had taken place earlier or the future results that
the companies will experience.

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read
in conjunction with the historical  financial statements of the Acquisitions and
the historical financial statements of Citizens Communications Company.

   Citizens Communications Company and Subsidiaries
   Pro Forma Balance Sheet Data
   As of September 30, 2001

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS COMMUNICATIONS CO - Form 8-K/A

7

   (unaudited)

   Citizens   Pro Forma for Acquisitions
   Communications ------------------------------------
(Amounts in thousands)   9/30/2001   Adjustments   Adjusted
   -----------------------------------------------------

Cash   $   38,922   $ 1,789,336  (1)   $  1,828,258

Accounts receivable, net   339,382   -   339,382
Short-term investments   141,496   -   141,496
Other current assets   42,844   -   42,844
Assets held for sale   1,093,939   (1,093,939) (1)   -
Assets of discontinued operations   743,238   (743,238) (1)   -
   ---------------------------------   ----------------
  Total current assets   2,399,821   (47,841)   2,351,980

Net property, plant & equipment   4,537,291   -   4,537,291

Goodwill   490,012   -   490,012
Customer Lists and other   195,243   -   195,243
Excess cost over net assets acquired   2,179,199 (4)   -   2,179,199
   ---------------------------------   ----------------
  Intangibles   2,864,454   -   2,864,454

Investments   117,124   -   117,124
Deferred debits and other assets   466,441   -   466,441
   ---------------------------------   ----------------
   Total assets   $ 10,385,131   $   (47,841)   $ 10,337,290
   =================================   ================

Long-term debt due within one year   $   155,967   $   -   $   155,967
Accounts payable and other current liabilities   516,520   147,691  (1)   664,211
Liabilities related to assets held for sale   214,090   (214,090) (1)   -
Liabilities of discontinued operations   219,568   (219,568) (1)   -
   ---------------------------------   ----------------
  Total current liabilities   1,106,145   (285,967)   820,178

Deferred income taxes   408,975   -   408,975
Customer advances for construction
  and contributions in aid of construction   206,332   -   206,332
Deferred credits and other liabilities   232,702   -   232,702
Equity units   460,000   -   460,000
Long-term debt   5,783,591   5,783,591
   ---------------------------------   ----------------
   Total liabilities   8,197,745   (285,967)   7,911,778

Company Obligated Mandatorily Redeemable
 Convertible Preferred Securities *   201,250   -   201,250

Common stock, $.25 par value (600,000,000 authorized shares,
280,036,000 issued shares and 292,344,000 outstanding shares)   73,086   -   73,086
Additional paid-in capital   1,936,607   -   1,936,607
Retained earnings   238,179   238,126  (1)   476,305
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (59,147)   -   (59,147)
Treasury stock   (202,589)   -   (202,589)
   ---------------------------------   ----------------
   Total shareholders' equity   1,986,136   238,126   2,224,262

   ---------------------------------   ----------------

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS COMMUNICATIONS CO - Form 8-K/A

8

   Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $ 10,385,131   $   (47,841)   $ 10,337,290
   =================================   ================

*Represents  securities  of a  subsidiary  trust,  the sole  assets of which are
 securities  of  a  subsidiary  partnership,  substantially  all the  assets  of
 which are convertible debentures of the Company.

   See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Financial Statements.

   Citizens Communications Company and Subsidiaries
   Pro Forma Income Statement Data
   For the nine months ended September 30, 2001
   (unaudited)

   Elimination
   Pro Forma for Acquisitions  of Gas and
   Citizens   Frontier(2) --------------------------   Electric   Total
(Amounts in thousands - except per-share amounts) Communications  Acquisition   Adjustments   Adjusted  Operations   Pro Forma
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------

  Revenue   $ 1,791,144  $ 387,796   $   -   $ 2,178,940  $ 534,501   $ 1,644,439
  Operating expenses   1,140,079   203,920   -   1,343,999   457,089   886,910
  Depreciation and amortization   413,734   103,686   50,615   (4)   568,035   6,592   561,443
  Restructuring charge   13,002   -   -   13,002   -   13,002
  Acquisition assimilation expenses   17,665   -   -   17,665   -   17,665
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Income from operations   206,664   80,190   (50,615)   236,239   70,820   165,419
  Investment and other income, net   16,495   (4,990)   50,064   (6)   29,823   2,073   27,750
   (31,746)  (7)
  Gain on sale of Louisiana gas operations   139,304   -   -   139,304   -   139,304
  Interest expense   258,033   37,482   145,341   (8)   410,131   26,996   383,135
   (30,725)  (7)
  Income tax expense (benefit)   49,183   27,985   (56,238)  (9)   20,930   17,120   3,810
  Convertible preferred dividends   4,658   4,658   -   4,658
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Income (loss) from continuing operations   $   50,589  $   9,733   $ (90,675)   $   (30,353) $  28,777   $   (59,130)
   =================================================================================

Carrying cost of equity forward contracts   13,650   13,650
   --------------   -----------
Income (loss) from continuing operations
  available to common shareholders   $   36,939   $  (72,780)
   ==============   ===========

Weighted average shares outstanding -Basic   271,346   15,094   286,440
Weighted average shares outstanding -Diluted   278,287   15,094   293,381

  Income (loss) from continuing operations
   per basic share   $   0.14   $   (.25)
  Income (loss) from continuing operations
   per diluted share   $   0.13   $   (.25)

   See Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Financial Statements.

Edgar Filing: CITIZENS COMMUNICATIONS CO - Form 8-K/A

9

   Citizens Communications Company and Subsidiaries
   Pro Forma Income Statement Data
   For the year ended December 31, 2000
   (unaudited)

   Acquisitions (2)
   -------------------------------------------------
   GTE
   Citizens   Frontier   GTE   Nebraska and   Pro Forma for Acquisitions
   Illinois/   Qwest   --------------------------
   Communications  Acquisition  Minnesota   Wisconsin  North Dakota   Adjustments   Adjusted
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------  -----------
(Amounts in thousands, except
 per-share amounts)

  Revenue   $ 1,802,358   $ 746,302   $ 56,962   $ 77,570   $ 10,632   $   -   $ 2,693,824
  Operating expenses   1,292,950   370,893   23,323   27,494   3,058   9,000  (3)   1,726,718
  Depreciation and amortization   387,607   200,669   545   17,087   2,270   126,581  (4)   747,285
   12,526  (5)
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------   -------------
  Income from operations   121,801   174,740   33,094   32,989   5,304   (148,107)   219,821
  Investment and other income, net   3,350   64,583   -   -   -   (26,323) (6)   28,856
   (12,754) (7)
  Minority interest   12,222   -   -   -   -   -   12,222
  Interest expense   187,366   24,067   1,686   1,716   -   301,055  (8)   501,250
   (14,640) (7)
  Convertible preferred dividends   6,210   -   -   -   -   -   6,210
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------   -------------
  Pre-tax income   (56,203)   215,256   31,408   31,273   5,304   (473,599)   (246,561)
  Income tax expense (benefit)   (16,132)   103,417   12,687   12,393   2,007   (199,434) (9)   (85,062)
   ---------------------------------------------------------------------------   -------------
  Income (loss) from continuing
   operations   $   (40,071)  $ 111,839   $ 18,721   $ 18,880   $  3,297   $ (274,165)   $  (161,499)
   ===========================================================================   =============

Weighted average shares outstanding:
   Basic   261,744   25,156  (10)
   Diluted   266,931   25,156  (10)

Loss from continuing operations per
share:
   Basic   $   (0.15)
   Diluted   $   (0.15)

   Elimination of